

DISCIPLINE NOTICE CANCELLATION DUE TO NON-COMPLIANCE ROBERT JAMES LILGE

A complaint was received from the Practice Review Committee of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Alberta that Robert Lilge had failed to cooperate on numerous attempts to schedule a practice review. During the course of the investigation Robert Lilge failed to respond to a letter sent by the Institute

--

A sanction agreement was accepted when **Robert Lilge** admitted that he was guilty of unprofessional conduct in having:

- 1. failed to cooperate in a practice review.
- 2. failed to respond to letters from the Institute in which a response was specifically required as follows:
 - a. Letter dated December 13, 2007 from the Director of Practice Review.
 - b. Letter dated January 16, 2008 from the Director of Professional Standards.
 - c. Letter dated March 18, 2008 from the Professional Standards Coordinator.

Robert Lilge and the Complaints Inquiry Committee have agreed that the sanctions to be imposed in consequence thereof will be that Robert Lilge;

- Practice under supervision of a chartered accountant approved by the Practice Review Committee until his outstanding practice review is complete. If the practice review is not completed within 60 days, his registration will be cancelled.
- Pay a fine of \$8,000 within 90 days of the issuance of the statement of costs.
- Pay the costs of the investigation, hearing and compliance with the orders within 90 days of issuance of the statement of costs.

Publication as agreed to, in addition to this notice, was

- notification of the Tribunal's findings and orders be provided to all provincial institutes, the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bermuda, and any other professional organization Robert Lilge belongs to and the Institute is aware of, to all provincial institutes to which Robert Lilge applies for membership at any time following this order, and
- 2. notice of the Tribunal's findings and orders be provided to any member of the public who directs any enquiry to the Institute about the disciple history of Robert Lilge.

Jude Corrin Discipline Tribunal Secretary December 15, 2008